SPECIAL ORDERS SESSION WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Tuesday, September 4, 2018

There will be a Special Orders Session of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors on Tuesday, September 4, 2018 at 6:00 p.m., in the Supervisors' Room, Fourth Floor, Winnebago County Courthouse, 415 Jackson Street, Oshkosh, Wisconsin. At this meeting, the following will be presented to the Board for its consideration:

> *Roll Call *Pledge of Allegiance *Invocation *Adopt agenda

*Time will be allowed for persons present to express their opinion on any resolution or ordinance that appears on the agenda, as well as, any matter over which this body has jurisdiction.

*Reports from Committees, Commissions & Boards *County Board Chairman's Report

- 1. Taxiway A Reconstruction Capital Project Presentation Jim Schell, Airport Director
- 2. Aviation Business Park Taxiway Capital Project Presentation Jim Schell, Airport Director
- 3. Capital Project Status Report Vicky Fitzgerald, Finance Director

Respectfully submitted, Susan T. Ertmer Winnebago County Clerk

Upon request, provisions will be made for people with disabilities.

(Times provided are estimates. Any item on the agenda may be taken up by the Board after 6:00 P.M.)



525 W. 20th Avenue Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54902-6871 920-236-4930 • Fax 920-233-7522

MEMORANDUM

TO: Winnebago County Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jim Schell, Airport Director

RE: Taxiway A Reconstruction - Capital Project Presentation

DATE: August 13, 2018

HISTORY

Taxiway A ("Alpha") is the 50 foot-wide parallel taxiway to Runway 18/36, the primary runway at Wittman Regional Airport, configured in a north-south orientation. The taxiway parallels Runway 18/36 for the entire length of the runway and extends all the way to the terminal ramp area. The primary section of taxiway to be reconstructed with this project (6,900 feet) was built in 1967 using 10-inches of concrete and 9-inches of sub base material. The southernmost 1,300 feet of the taxiway was added in 1988 and it is in better condition but is being evaluated for rehabilitation with this project.

Taxiway A, in addition to serving as the full parallel taxiway to the Airport's primary runway, also serves a critical role for the annual EAA AirVenture fly-in and convention. Each year, during the convention, 6,300 feet of Taxiway A are transformed into Runway 18L/36R, a parallel runway to 18/36. This allows the Airport to be reconfigured with three, non-intersecting runways, allowing aircraft arrival and departure rates crucial to the success of the event.

An inspection of airport pavements in 2015 commissioned by the WI DOT Bureau of Aeronautics (BOA) noted that the Pavement Condition Index (PCI) (scale of 0-100) for the primary portion of Taxiway A to be reconstructed was a 64. During the study, forecasting is completed for what the PCI levels of all pavements will be up to ten years after the date of the study. The primary portion of Taxiway A to be reconstructed (6,900 feet) is projected to fall to a PCI of 61 in 2020 and a 60 in 2021. A PCI of 60 is considered the minimum service level, or in other words, the point at which the pavement should be reconstructed. Copies of pertinent pages from the 2015 Pavement Management Report are include after this narrative.

PROJECT PLANS

The primary goal of the Taxiway A project is to reconstruct or rehabilitate 8,200 linear feet of the taxiway in its current layout, with the addition of 5 foot wide asphalt shoulders on either side of the taxiway.

1. The enhanced width for Taxiway A, accomplished through the addition of 5 ft paved shoulders, will enhance safety for the aircraft using the taxiway year round and also during AirVenture when the taxiway becomes Runway 18L/36R.

- 2. Current incandescent taxiway edge lights will be replaced by new LED taxiway edge lighting and fixtures. This upgrade will improve reliability of the lighting system in this area and contribute to lower airfield operating costs associated with electrical consumption and bulb replacement.
- 3. Storm water drainage will be improved by re-contouring the landscape, particularly in the turf areas between Taxiway A and Runway 18/36. The project plans to replace two 30 year old deteriorating corrugated metal culverts that cross underneath TWY A, with concrete culverts to improve water flow and extend the life of the drainage structures. These improvements will be coordinated with the City of Oshkosh as they have major flooding issues in this area which affect areas on the southeast side of the Airport and extend off Airport as well. The design team will evaluate any other drainage improvements that benefit all parties and could potentially reduce the storm water fees assessed to the Airport, lowering its annual operating budget.
- 4. Five taxiway connectors (A2-A6) between the taxiway and runway will be reconstructed as well.

Please refer to the enclosed diagram, which visually depicts the scope of the taxiway reconstruction project, outlining those areas on the taxiway in red.

TIMETABLE

If funding is obtained by all parties (Winnebago County, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP) and Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) Bureau of Aeronautics (BOA), the project will begin with the design phase in late 2018.

FUNDING

The taxiway reconstruction project, in total, is currently estimated to cost \$10.5 million. This is a rough cost estimate and will be further refined as part of the design process.

It is anticipated, as with past projects of similar scope, that construction of this project will be split into 2 separate phases due to FAA funding availability. As with our previous major pavement replacement projects, with county board concurrence/approval we intend to use the following funding sources and percentages for **Phase I** of this project:

FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) (90%)	\$5,400,000.00 (Current available FAA funds)
WI DOT BOA (5%)	\$ 300,000.00
Winnebago County municipal bonding (5%)	<u>\$ 300,000.00</u>
	\$6,000,000.00 (Construction Funding – Phase I)

Design work necessary to begin this project is programmed for the following funding sources and percentages:

FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) (90%)	\$270,000.00
WI DOT BOA (5%)	\$ 15,000.00
Winnebago County municipal bonding (5%)	<u>\$ 15,000.00</u>
	\$300,000.00 (Design Funding)

The resolution being brought forward to the County Board for funding at the September 18th meeting is solely to secure the funds required to begin the design work on the project, the County's share of \$15,000.



medium-severity alligator cracking, and medium-severity L&T cracking were also observed. The medium-severity alligator cracking was identified along the edge of the pavement and may have been caused by loadings other than those associated with aircraft traffic.

Sections 20 and 30 had PCIs of 79. Moderate quantities of sealed, low-severity L&T cracking, along with much smaller amounts of medium-severity L&T cracking were identified throughout both sections. Medium-severity L&T cracking was recorded where secondary cracking had developed.

Section 40, a PCC-surfaced pavement located at the approach end of Runway 13, had a PCI of 91. Medium- and high-severity joint spalling was observed. Low- and medium-severity joint seal damage were also observed.

Runway 18-36

Runway 18-36 was defined by four sections. The center 50 ft portion of the runway is separated from the outside 50 ft wings of the runway as is typical for large runways where variations in traffic use may be significant.

Section 10C was in excellent condition with a PCI of 98. Low-severity corner spalling and joint spalling were observed. Joint sealant was in generally good condition with a very small amount of sliver spalling observed along the longitudinal joints.

Section 10W had a PCI of 97. Similar distresses to those recorded in section 10C were observed; however, medium-severity corner spalling and joint spalling were recorded.

Sections 20C and 20W both had a PCI of 92. In general, the joint sealant was in slightly worse condition than the previous sections with a moderate degree of visible openings or oxidized sealant. Low-severity faulting was observed in a few instances in both sections. Additionally, low-severity corner spalling and medium-severity small patching were identified in Section 20W.

Taxiways

Taxiway A

Taxiway A runs parallel to Runway 18-36 and consisted of five sections.

Section 10 had a PCI of 78. High-severity joint seal damage, medium-severity joint spalling, low-severity small patches, and medium-severity small patching were observed in significant quantities. Smaller quantities of shrinkage cracking were also observed.

Section 15 was scheduled to be rehabilitated in 2016, after the pavement inspection. It is assumed that the PCI will be 100 upon completion of the pavement work.

Section 20 had a PCI of 92. Low- and medium-severity joint seal damage were the primary distresses recorded in this section. An area of high-severity joint spalling was also inspected as an additional sample unit, according to PCI procedure.

Section 30 had a PCI of 64. Several distresses including low-, medium, and high-severity corner spalling; high-severity joint seal damage; low-, medium-, and high-severity joint spalling; and low-severity small patching were observed in significant quantities. Other distresses including

low-severity D-cracking, medium- and high-severity small patching, and medium-severity larges patching were recorded in lesser quantities.

Section 40 had a PCI of 82. High-severity joint seal damage was the predominate distress observed. Small amounts of low- and medium-severity corner spalling; low- and medium-severity joint spalling; medium-severity longitudinal, transverse, and diagonal (LTD) cracking; and low-, medium-, and high-severity small patching were also identified.

Taxiway A1

Taxiway A1 was defined by two sections.

Section 10 had a PCI of 80. Several distresses were observed including low-severity small patching and low- and medium-severity joint spalling. A high-severity corner spall, a high-severity joint spall, and high-severity joint seal damage were also recorded. The majority of the joint sealant had deteriorated significantly or was missing.

Section 20 was in excellent condition with a PCI of 97. Low- and medium-severity were observed.

Taxiway A2

Taxiway A2 was defined by two sections.

Section 10 had a PCI of 53. Significant amounts of low- and high-severity joint spalling, highseverity corner spalling, and medium-severity LTD cracking were recorded. Isolated amounts of low- and medium blow-ups, low-severity D-cracking, low-severity LTD cracking, and highseverity patches were also recorded. The high-severity corner spalling and high-severity joint spalling was observed to be producing an FOD potential. Additionally, high-severity joint damage was identified where joint sealant had deteriorated significantly.

Section 20 was in excellent condition with a PCI of 98. Low-severity joint seal damage was the only distress observed.

Taxiway A3

Taxiway A3 consisted of two sections.

Section 10 had a PCI of 60. Several distresses including high-severity joint seal damage, highseverity joint spalling, and medium-severity LTD cracking were observed in significant quantities. Other distresses including low- and high-severity corner spalling, low- and mediumseverity joint spalling, low-severity LTD cracking, and medium-severity small patches were also observed.

Section 20 was in excellent condition with a PCI of 98. Low-severity joint seal damage was the only distress observed.

Taxiways A4

Taxiway A4 was defined by two sections.

Section 10 had a PCI of 73. Low- and medium-severity LTD cracking, along with mediumseverity joint spalling, were the primary distresses observed. Smaller quantities of medium-

.....

141

.....

. 121

1 1

1 1

12

61

Damage, Joint Spalling, LTD Cracking, Small Patching Joint Seal Damage, Joint Spalling, Shrinkage Cracking, Corner Spalling, D-Cracking, Joint Seal Damage, Joint Corner Spalling, Joint Seal Damage, Joint Spalling, Small Patching Blow-Up, Corner Spalling, D-Cracking, Joint Seal Spalling, Large Patching, LTD Cracking, Small Distress Types Present⁶ Corner Spalling, Joint Seal Damage Joint Seal Damage, Joint Spalling LTD Cracking, Small Patching LTD Cracking, Small Patching LTD Cracking, Small Patching Joint Seal Damage Small Patching LTD Cracking No Distresses No Distresses Pavement evaluation results (continued). Patching Other 13 27 65 31 0 35 19 45 52 \circ 0 48 35 0 0 0 0 % Distress due to: Durability ⁵ Climate or 100 00 100 100 10048 5 30 55 0 87 52 4 22 41 37 0 $Load^4$ 18 0 Ś 14 0 0 43 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 2015 PCI 100 100 93 92 94 78 82 98 98 95 76 64 73 97 53 60 80 Table 2. 6/13/2010 7/13/2009 6/3/2016 6/13/2010 6/13/2010 7/13/2009 6/3/2007 6/3/2016 6/2/2007 6/2/1967 6/2/1988 6/2/1993 6/2/1967 6/2/1967 6/2/1967 6/2/1967 6/2/1967 LCD³ 426,519 94,008 18,465 13,185 52,432 13,524 10,754 Area, sf 15,148 44,332 17,792 12,130 24,543 Section 17,088 16,491 18,009 40,276 4,500 Surface Type² PCC Section¹ 20 30 4 10 20 15 20 10 10 20 1020 10 20 10 20 10 **TWB2WI** Branch¹ TW&A3WI TWA4W] **TWA5W FWA2W** TWA1W] TWAW

Pavement Management Report

Applied Pavement Technology, Inc.



525 W. 20th Avenue Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54902-6871 920-236-4930 • Fax 920-233-7522

MEMORANDUM

TO: Winnebago County Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jim Schell, Airport Director

RE: Aviation Business Park Taxiway - Capital Project Presentation

DATE: August 13, 2018

HISTORY

In a joint venture between the City of Oshkosh and Winnebago County, 80 acres of land were purchased on the southeast side of Wittman Regional Airport in 2013 for the development of an Aviation Business Park. Approximately 50 acres are now County owned, with the remaining 30 acres owned by the City.

Since the initial land purchase, the City, through grant and Tax Incremental Finance (TIF) funding by city borrowing, has constructed improvements to the business park, valued at approximately \$3 million. Infrastructure improvements include AeroInnovate Way, a nearly half mile long concrete access road, which bisects the county and city owned parcels. Also installed are storm sewer, electrical, roadway lighting, sanitary sewer, water service, regional stormwater drainage and retention improvements to the property. By late 2016, the majority of these improvements in the business park were completed. Final work on the water line loop to the site was completed in 2018.

To date, the Aviation Business Park has yet to be physically connected to the remainder of the Airport. This project will accomplish that task, making the business park fully developable for entities constructing their facilities on either side of AeroInnovate Way.

PROJECT PLANS

The goal of the Aviation Business Park Taxiway project is to construct a new 370 foot long by 50 foot wide concrete taxiway to connect existing Taxiway A to the Business Park property. Please refer to the enclosed diagram depicting the scope of this project in red. Outside of the red shaded portion, the remainder of the diagram is a rendering of the future business park development. As a reminder, the future rendering is simply shown as a depiction of what the park could look like once it's fully developed.

Development efforts aimed at attracting new business to the park have been underway for some time. One of the detractors to this process has been the lack of a physical connection from the airfield to the aviation business park.

TIMETABLE

If funding is obtained by Winnebago County, the project will begin with the design phase in late 2018. Subsequently, the construction phase could occur as early as 2019, depending on future funding allocation.

FUNDING

This taxiway project is estimated to cost approximately \$500,000. This is a rough cost estimate and will be refined as part of the design process. Please see the enclosed Opinion of Probable Construction Cost (OPCC) as outlined by Strand Associates.

Initial funding for this project will be borne solely by Winnebago County until such time as a tenant has located into the business park. The WI DOT Bureau of Aeronautics (BOA) has executed a letter of understanding outlining their intent to reimburse all project costs up to a 95% share for a federal (FAA) project and up to 80% for a state aid project (non-FAA). Please refer to the attached letter of understanding and reimbursement agreement from the BOA for further reimbursable funding details.

The potential funding scenarios, once the reimbursable agreement takes effect, are as follows:

Federal Project

FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) (90%) WI DOT BOA (5%) Winnebago County municipal bonding (5%)	<pre>\$ 450,000.00 \$ 25,000.00 \$ 25,000.00 \$ 500,000.00</pre>
*State-Aid Only Project	
WI DOT BOA (80%) Winnebago County municipal bonding (20%)	\$ 400,000.00 <u>\$ 100,000.00</u> \$ 500,000.00

* Only applies should federal funding be unavailable

The resolution being brought forward to the County Board for funding at the September 18th meeting is solely to secure the funds required to begin the design work on the project. That funding request is in the amount of \$45,000. The amount expended for design work is also eligible for reimbursement under the same terms and conditions of the previously mentioned BOA letter of understanding and reimbursement agreement.

JS



Oshkosh Aviation Business Park

Schell, Jim

To: Subject: Yentz, Matthew RE: OSH - Business Park TWY - Rough cost estimate update

From: Yentz, Matthew [mailto:Matthew.Yentz@strand.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 10:48 AM
To: Schell, Jim <JSchell@co.winnebago.wi.us>
Cc: Ward, Lucas W - DOT <Lucas.Ward@dot.wi.gov>
Subject: RE: OSH - Business Park TWY - Rough cost estimate update

Jim,

I've reviewed both the estimate we did last November for Peter and the other estimate you provided dated September 11, 2017, attached.

Estimate (1) September 2017 = \$1,900,000 for 80,000 SF = \$214/SY Estimate (2) November 2017 (Strand) = \$1,500,000 for 7,333 SY = \$204/SY

We've seen significant increases in costs in 2018, so we'd suggest using the \$214/SY + 10% = \$235/SY

The Business Park taxiway to get us ~30 ft outside the fence into the park would be 350 ft * 50 ft \div 9 SF/SY * 235/SY = 460,000

At this early stage our recommendation would be that the County have \$500,000 available for the project. This would include construction, engineering, and contingencies.

I hope that helps for your meeting next week. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks, Matt



Division of Transportation Investment Management PO Box 7914 Madison, WI 53707-7914 Scott Walker, Governor Dave Ross, Secretary Internet: <u>http://wiisconsindot.gov</u>

Telephone: 608-266-3351

Facsimile (FAX): 608-267-6748

June 29, 2018

JIM SCHELL, AIRPORT MANAGER WITTMAN REGIONAL AIRPORT 525 W. 20TH AVE. OSHKOSH, WI 54902

Aviation Business Park Development Reimbursement

Dear Mr. Schell:

I am providing you the Department of Transportation Bureau of Aeronautics' (BOA) plan for participation in the Wittman Regional Airport Aviation Business Park Development.

The project includes the design and construction of an aviation business taxiway off of the existing Taxiway A and any necessary related items.

The Bureau intends to fund the project with Federal and/or State funding through reimbursement to Winnebago County once the below stipulations have been met.

- Land is designated as airport property and is added to the Airport Layout Plan (ALP) and Exhibit A map.
- Area is for aviation related businesses only and is available to more than a single tenant (i.e. area is available for public use)
- There is an established tenant utilizing the area, or tenant occupation is underway

Winnebago County will fund the project initially and the project will be developed and constructed according to all Federal and State funding requirements with BOA providing project management support. When all of the above stipulations have been met, the BOA may begin to reimburse up to 95% of the costs for a federal project using entitlements and up to 80% for a state aid project. This reimbursement intention is based on the current cost estimate of \$500,000; if the cost increases, we will need to revisit this understanding. Our intent is to reimburse the project once the above stipulations have been met. However, reimbursement is not guaranteed and depends on availability of funding.

Sincerely,

David M. Greene, Director Bureau of Aeronautics

lww

PROJECT MANAGEMENT and REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT Between WINNEBAGO COUNTY AND THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

Winnebago wishes to administer a project to design and construct a taxiway from the existing taxiway A to the aviation business park at Wittman Regional Airport. The project will be funded with federal general aviation entitlements or with State aid. Winnebago County and the Bureau of Aeronautics agree that the work to complete the project shall be completed as follows:

The overall project will be administered by the:

Airport Owner

Bureau of Aeronautics (BOA)

Design, environmental, and other preliminary engineering/planning work will be performed by: An engineering consultant on BOA's qualified list

An engineering consultant, the airport owner normally employs not on BOA's list

Airport owner staff

The work item(s) will be executed by:

Competitive bids

Local force account (additional requirements apply)

Non-competitive procurement of equipment less than \$100,000 (additional requirements apply)

Construction inspection and engineering will be performed by:

An engineering consultant on BOA's qualified list

An engineering consultant the airport owner normally employs not on BOA's list

Airport owner staff

Not applicable

The airport owner signed the sponsor certifications on 5/22/17 and agrees to follow all applicable federal and state laws in the performance of this work. Prior to receiving reimbursement, the airport owner will be required to certify to that effect. Reimbursement will be denied if the airport owner fails to meet all federal and state requirements. Some of these requirements include but are not limited to published wage rates, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goals, procurement requirements, construction standards, etc.

If sufficient funding is not available, the owner understands that they may be required to cover the project cost until their general aviation entitlements or State aid dollars become available. The airport owner understands that the only federal funds that can be used for the reimbursement are non-primary entitlement funds. The airport owner understands it is possible that the entitlement program could be delayed, reduced or cancelled. The airport owner understands they will not be reimbursed for the airport owner share (5% for entitlements or 20% if only State aid is used).

A petition resolution requesting airport improvement aid was submitted for this work on 07/12/2017, and an eligibility statement was signed by the bureau director on 08/28/2017.

By signing below, the airport owner and the Bureau of Aeronautics agree to the above understandings and commitments. Upon signature of this agreement by both parties the airport owner is authorized to begin work on the project.

Signed by:

Wittman Regional Airport - Winnebago County

anes

Jim Schell, Airport Director Winnebago County

7/5/18

Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Bureau of Aeronautics Signed by:

David M. Greene, Director

7-5-6018 Date